The Group has extended loans and advances denominated in foreign currencies. Depending on the revenue stream and cost structure of the borrower, the possible appreciation of the currencies,
in which loans and advances have been extended against the Azerbaijani Manat may, adversely affect the borrower’s repayment ability and, therefore, increase the potential of future loan
losses.

Currency risk sensitivity
The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10 % increase and decrease in the AZN against the relevant foreign currencies. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign cur-
rency risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only
outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates. The sensitivity analysis includes external
loans as well as loans to foreign operations with the Group where the denomination of the loan is in a currency other than the functional currency of the lender or the borrower.

Effect on profit or loss and equity:

USD impact EUR impact RR impact
2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012

Strengthening by 10% (72,832) (5,445) (21,571) (24,405) 4,894 4,901
Weakening by 10% 72,832 5,445 21,571 24,405 (4,894) (4,901)

In management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign exchange risk because the year-end exposure does not reflect the exposure during the year.

Interest rate risk
The Group takes on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest rates on its consolidated financial position and consolidated cash flows. Interest margins
may increase as a result of such changes, but may reduce or create losses in the event that unexpected movements arise. Management monitors on a daily basis and sets limits on the level of
mismatch of interest rate repricing that may be undertaken.